
BYLAW NO 07-2024 

OF THE TOWN OF BRUDERHEIM 

(hereinafter referred to as “the Municipality”) 

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND BYLAW 09-2023 

BEING A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF BRUDERHEIM IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE FEES AND 
CHARGES BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF BRUDERHEIM 

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, SA 2000, Chapter M-26 (hereinafter referred to as “the Act”), 
as amended, provides that a Municipality may pass Bylaws for Municipal Purposes respecting services 
provided by the Municipality; 

WHEREAS the Act provides for the establishment of Fees for Licenses, Permits and Approvals by Bylaw;  

WHEREAS the Act provides for provision of municipal utility services subject to the terms, costs or 
charges established by Council; 

WHEREAS the Act provides that a Municipality can provide copies of information on payment of a 
reasonable fee as established by bylaw; 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Town of Bruderheim, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows: 

1. Bylaw 09-2023 the Town of Bruderheim Fees and Charges Bylaw is hereby amended as follows; 
 

a) The following Fees and Charges are inserted in ASSESSMENT AND TAX, under Other Fees 
 

a. Credit Card Fees, per payment, 2.5% of total payment. 
 

b) The following Fees and Charges are inserted in ASSESSMENT AND TAX, under Tax Recovery 
 

a. Registration of Tax Recovery Notification, per Roll Number, as per contract 
 

b. Registration of Tax Recovery Lien, per Roll Number, as per contract 
 

c. Properties advertised for Public Auction, per Roll Number, as per contract. 
 

c) The following Fees and Charges are removed from INFRASTRUCTURE, under Transportation 
a. Manpower Rate, Manpower will be billed at one and one-half (1 &1/2) times the 

employee’s basic rate, plus 25% (benefits, admin, training), Bruderheim 2024 Staff Salary 
Grid 
 

d) The following Fees and Charges are inserted in INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, under 
Transportation 
 

a. Manpower Rate, Employee Only, per hour, $65 
 

b. Manpower Rate, Supervisor Only, per hour, $85 
 

e) The following Fees and Charges are inserted in UTILITIES, under Utility Fees-Solid Waste Rates, 
Additional Waste Cart 
 

a. Cart Delivery- Additional Cart, or Removal of Cart, per delivery, $25. 
 

b. Cart Delivery- Lost, Stolen or Damaged, per delivery, $100. 
 

c. Solid Waste Bin, 2 yard-GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 

d. Solid Waste Bin, 4 yard-GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 

e. Solid Waste Bin, 6 yard-GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 

f. Solid Waste Bin, 8 yard #001-GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 



g. Solid Waste Bin, 8 yard #002- GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 

h. Locking Mechanism, per lock, per month, as per contract 
 

f) The following Fees and Charges are inserted in UTILITIES, under Utility Fees- Solid Waste Rates, 
Additional Recycling Charges 
 

a. Cart Delivery- Additional cart or removal of cart, per delivery, $25 
 

b. Recycling Bin 2 yard, GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 

c. Recycling Bin 4 yard, GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 

d. Recycling Bin 6 yard, GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 

e. Cardboard Bin, GFL, per bin, per month, as per contract 
 

f. Locking Mechanism, GFL, per lock, per month, as per contract 
 

g) The following Fees and Charges are inserted in FACILITIES, under Karol Maschmeyer Arena, Main 
Floor 
 

a. Rink Board Advertising, Taxable, $250 Annually 
 

b. Zamboni Advertising, Taxable, $500 Annually 
 

h) The following Fees and Charges are removed in FACILITIES, under Bruderheim Memorial 
Community Hall- Kitchen Only 
 

a. Non-Profit Groups, per day, $75 
 

2. That the Fees and Charges attached as Schedule “A” to this Bylaw represent the Fees, Rates and 
Charges applicable to the Municipal Services provided by the Town of Bruderheim. 

This Bylaw comes into force and effect on 5th June 2024.  

READ A FIRST TIME this 5th day of June 2024. 

READ A SECOND TIME this 5th day of June 2024. 

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME this 5th day of June ,2024. 

 

            __ORIGINAL SIGNED________________       
             Mayor 
 
 
 
_____ORIGINAL SIGNED____________ 
             Chief Administrative Officer 
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